RESOLUTION NO. 2009-18

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2009-011 WITH PRE-TRIP PLUS, LLC, FOR
THE SALE OF FORTY-THREE (43) USED TRANSIT VEHICLES IN “AS IS”
CONDITION FOR A TOTAL SALE PRICE OF $47,061.00

WHEREAS, forty-three (43) used transit vehicles have been determined to be obsolete
in accordance with the Authority’s vehicle replacement policy and have been declared excess
and will be disposed of in accordance with the Authority's property disposal procedure; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43(K) provides that a regional fransit
authority shall make a sale or other disposition of property through full and open competition;
and

WHEREAS, the bid of Pre-Trip Plus, LLC, located at 316 Ecorse Road, Suite 200,
Ypsilanti, MI 48197 was received on February 26, 2009 for a total sale price of forty-seven
thousand sixty-one & 00/100 dollars {$47,061.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer deems the bid of Pre-Trip Plus,
LLC, to be the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder for the items identified in
Attachment A, hereto and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the bid of Pre-Trip Plus, LLC for the purchase of forty-three (43) used
transit vehicles as listed on Attachment A, hereto be and the same is hereby accepted as the
highest responsive bid from a responsibie bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Authority be and he is
hereby authorized to enter into a confract with Pre-Trip Plus, LLC for the sale of forty-three (43)
used transit vehicles in “as is” condition at a price of forty-seven thousand sixty-one & 00/100
dollars ($47,061.00) in accordance with the terms of the bid hereto, and that such contract is in
the best interest of the Authority.

Section 3. That proceeds of said sale in the amount of forty-seven thousand sixty-one &
00/100 dollars ($47,061.00); shall be deposited into the General Fund.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.
Attachment A; Used Transit Vehicles

Adopted: March 24, 2009 /e M‘;“ - /L‘m{.

! President—"

Attest: ) Nt
CEQ. GeneralManager/Secretary-Treasurer
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ATTACHMENT A

VEH: VIN #
1GFEANEK7JD099228
1GFSARUK3IRD105059
1GFSARUKXRD105060
1GF5ACTKBRD105105
1GFSAC1TKXRD105106
1GF5AC1KSRD 105114
1GF5ACTKZRD165116
1GF5ACIKERD 105121
1GF5ACTK3RD105125
1GFSACTKORD105128
1GFSACTKORD1056131
1GF5ACTKE6RD105135
1GF5AC1K8RD105136
1GFSACTIKXRD105137
1GF5AC1TK3RD105139
1GF5ACTKXRD105140
1GFBAC1TK3RD105142
1GF5AC1KERD105143
1GF5AC1TK7RD105144
1GFSACTKORD105146
1GFBAC1TK2RD1035147
1GFSACTKARD1056148
1GF5ACTKZRD105150
1GF5ACTK4ARD105151
1GF5AC1K8RD105153
1GFSAC1K8RD 105155
1GF5ACTKXRD105156
1GF5ACIK1RD105157
1GF5AC1K3RD105158
1GF5AC1K5RD105159
1GFSACTK3RD105161
1GF5ACTK7RD 105163
1GF5AC1KORD105165
1GF5ACTK4RD105167
TGF5AR1TK35D105170
1GFBAR1TKSSD105171
1GFSARTK7SD105172
1GF5AR1K25D105175
1GF5ARTKXSD105179
1GFSARTKBSD105180
1GF5ARTK8SD 105181
1GF5ARTKXSD105182
1GF5ARTK1SD105183

MAKE/MODEL
FLXIBLE
FLX-SURBURBAN
FLX-SURBURBAN
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FEX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FEX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-METRO
FLX-SURBURBAN
FLX-SURBURBAN
FILX-SURBURBAN
FLX-SURBURBAN
FLX-SURBURBAN
FLX-SURBURBAN
FLX-SURBURBAN
FLX-SURBURBAN
FLX-SURBURBAN

MILEAGE
512,005
289,613
329,777
472,849
446,690
500,064
416,348
440,612
483754
490,537
452,971
513,382
403,867
454,635
448 555
446,728
468,555
441,578
467,768
520,064
515,714
475,450
420,298
460,562
467,500
449,926
476,156
485,128
464,237
445875
448,887
426,714
444,189
466,706
376,288
353,000
362,511
365,246
308,879
268,521
299,226
253,080
176,776
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Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

STAFF SUMMARY AND COMMENTS

TITLE/DESCRIPTION:

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 2008011 WITH PRE-TRIP PLUS, LLC,

Resolution No.:
2008-18

FOR THE SALE OF FORTY-THREE (43) USED TRANSIT VEHICLES IN | Date:
“AS 18" CONDITION FOR A TOTAL SALE PRICE OF $47,061.00 March 19, 2009

initiator: Fleet
Management Department

ACTION REQUEST:

X Approval [J Review/Comment [ information Only [0 Other
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3.0

4.0
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6.0

PURPOSE: This action will allow the Authority to enter into a contract for the sale of forty-three
{43) used transit vehicles.

DESCRIPTION/AJUSTIFICATION: The transit vehicies, as idenfified in Attachment A to the
resolution, have exceeded the useful life criteria established by the Authority's Vehicle
Replacement Policy and FTA regulations. These vehicles range in age from 14 to 21 vears.
These vehicles have deteriorated to such a degree that the cost to return them te a safe and
reliable condition would far exceed their value. It is recommended that these vehicles not be
repaired, but soid on an “as is” basis.

PROCUREMENT BACKGROUND: Ohio Revised Code, Section 306.43(K) authorizes the sale
and disposition of property through full and open competition.

This solicitation was posted on the procurement web site and solicitation notifications were sent
to 35 companies and/or individuals. Two (2) bids were received on February 26, 2009 for this
sale as listed below. An analysis was performed and the purchase price of Pre-Trip Plus LLC, for
the forty-three (43) used transit vehicles at an average unit price of $1,094.44 is considered fair
and reasonabile {o the Authority.

Company Name Total Purchase Price
Pre-Trip Plus LLC $47,061.00
UMMSU $30,487.00

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION/DBE BACKGROUND: Does not apply.

POLICY IMPACT: This disposal is consistent with the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit
Authority’s Vehicle Replacement Policy and the Procurement Policy regarding the sale or disposal
of property.

ECONOMIC IMPACT: The proceeds of said sale wili be deposited into the General Fund at a
total sale price of forty-seven thousand sixty-one & 00/100 dollars ($47,061.00).




Staff Summary & Comments
Sale of Transit Vehicles
Page 2

7.0 ALTERNATIVES: Reject all bids. Rejection of all bids will delay the sale of these used transit
vehicles and cause the Authority to incur additional costs in handling and storage of these
vehicles.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: ltis recommended that the bid of Pre-Trip Plus LLC, be accepted and the
resolution passed authorizing the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer to enter into a contract.

90 ATTACHMENTS: None.

Recommended and certified as appropriate to the availability
of funds, legal form and conformance with the Procurement
reguirements.

r'“ ,} ,A
1{5 (ol ﬂéfw“’”

CEO, Cer?l Manager/Secretary-Treasurer




